

**State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court**

**MoneyMutual, LLC,
*Appellant,***

vs.

**Scott Riley, Michelle Kunza, Linda Gonzales and Michael Gonzales, individually
and on behalf of the putative classes,
*Respondents.***

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AND MINNESOTA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE**

Joseph M. Windler (#0387758)
Thomas H. Boyd (#0200517)
Christina Rieck Loukas (#0388036)
Winthrop & Weinstein, P.A.
225 South Sixth Street
Suite 3500
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 604-6400

Donald J. Putterman (pro hac vice)
Michelle L. Landry
Putterman Logan LLP
One Maritime Plaza – 300 Clay Street
Suite 1925
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 839-8779

*Attorneys for Appellant,
MoneyMutual, LLC*

Daniel C. Bryden (#0302284)
Bryden Law Firm, LLC
5646 Washburn Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55410
612-245-8972

E. Michelle Drake (#0387366)
John G. Albanese (#0395882)
Nichols & Kaster, PLLP
80 South Eighth Street
4600 IDS Center
Minneapolis, MN 55402-2242
(612) 256-3200

Mark Heaney (#0333219)
Heaney Law Firm, LLC
13911 Ridgedale Drive, Suite 110
Minnetonka, MN 55305
952-933-9655

*Attorneys for Respondents, Scott Riley,
Michelle Kunza, Linda Gonzales and
Michael Gonzales, individually and on
behalf of the putative classes*

Jenneane Jansen (#0236792)
Kris Palmer (#0240138)
Jansen & Palmer, LLC
4746 Elliot Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55407
(612) 823-9088

Andrew J. Pincus (pro hac vice)
Archis A. Parasharami (pro hac vice)
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae, the Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of America,
and the Minnesota Chamber of Commerce*

Lori Swanson
Attorney General, State of Minnesota
Nathan A. Brenneman (#0331776)
Deputy Attorney General
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1200
St. Paul, MN 55101
651-757-1415

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae, the State of
Minnesota by its Attorney General*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUE ADDRESSED	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	2
INTRODUCTION	4
ARGUMENT	5
The Court Of Appeals’ Approach To Specific Personal Jurisdiction Would Improperly Subject Many E-Commerce Companies To Universal Personal Jurisdiction In Violation Of The Due Process Clause.....	5
I. The Court of Appeals erroneously focused on Minnesota residents’ fortuitous internet contacts with MoneyMutual, rather than inquiring whether the company itself established contacts with the State.....	5
A. Websites accessible in the forum State	6
B. National advertising viewed in the forum State	9
C. Loan applications by forum State residents that were forwarded to third parties	11
D. Emails and other communications sent to forum State residents	12
II. Numerous e-commerce companies could be subjected to personal jurisdiction in every State under the Court of Appeals’ reasoning.	14
A. Because most e-commerce companies use nationally accessible websites and nationwide advertising and marketing efforts, the Court of Appeals’ analysis would subject them to universal jurisdiction..	14
B. Universal jurisdiction over e-commerce companies would impose unnecessary and excessive costs on those businesses and their consumers by eliminating the stability resulting from predictable jurisdictional rules.....	18

CONCLUSION 20

CERTIFICATION OF BRIEF LENGTH..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	1, 2
-----------------------------------	------

STATE CASES

<i>Griffis v. Luban</i> , 646 N.W.2d 527 (Minn. 2002)	1, 7, 8
<i>Now Foods Corp. v. Madison Equipment Co.</i> , 386 N.W.2d 363 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986)	9
<i>Rilley v. MoneyMutual, LLC</i> , 863 N.W.2d 789 (Minn. Ct. App. 2015)	5, 6, 8, 10, 12, 16

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Advanced Tactical Ordnance Sys., LLC v. Real Action Paintball, Inc.</i> , 751 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2014)	8, 13, 15, 18, 20
<i>AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014)	20
<i>be2 LLC v. Ivanov</i> , 642 F.3d 555 (7th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	12, 20
<i>Carefirst of Md., Inc. v. Carefirst Pregnancy Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 334 F.3d 390 (4th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Digi-Tel Holdings, Inc. v. Proteq Telecomms. (PTE), Ltd.</i> , 89 F.3d 519 (8th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Fastpath, Inc. v. Arbela Techs. Corp.</i> , 760 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 2014)	1, 13
<i>Giangola v. Walt Disney World Co.</i> , 753 F. Supp. 148 (D.N.J. 1990)	10
<i>GTE New Media Servs. Inc. v. BellSouth Corp.</i> , 199 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	8, 20

<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958)	6, 14
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	10
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	5, 8, 14
<i>Jacobs Trading, LLC v. Ningbo Hicon Int’l Indus. Co.</i> , 872 F. Supp. 2d 838 (D. Minn. 2012)	13
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2780 (2011)	6, 9, 19, 20
<i>Shamsuddin v. Vitamin Research Prods.</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 804 (D. Md. 2004)	7
<i>Viasystems, Inc. v. EBM-Papst St. Georgen GmbH & Co., KG</i> , 646 F.3d 589 (8th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014)	1, 2, 4, 9, 12, 14, 19, 20, 21
<i>Weber v. Jolly Hotels</i> , 977 F. Supp. 327 (D.N.J. 1997)	10
<i>Wines v. Lake Havasu Boat Mfg., Inc.</i> , 846 F.2d 40 (8th Cir. 1988)	9
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	1, 10, 19, 20

SECONDARY SOURCES

Cabletelevision Advertising Bureau, <i>Why Ad-Supported Cable?</i> , available at http://www.thevab.com/pdf/Insights-Center/1_WhyCable.pdf	17
comScore, comScore Releases March 2015 U.S. Desktop Search Engine Rankings (April 15, 2015), available at https://www.comscore.com/Insights/ Market-Rankings/comScore-Releases-March-2015-US-Desktop-Search- Engine-Rankings	15
Global 500 2015, Financial Times (June 19, 2015), available at http://www.ft.com/intl/cms/s/2/1fda5794-169f-11e5-b07f-00144 feabdc0.html#axzz3lT7pShBq	15
Google’s 2014 10K (Feb. 6, 2015), available at https://investor.google.com/pdf/ 20141231_google_10K.pdf	15, 18

Pricewaterhouse Coopers, *IAB internet advertising revenue report 21* (Apr. 2015),
available at [http://www.iab.net/media/file/IAB_Internet_Advertising_](http://www.iab.net/media/file/IAB_Internet_Advertising_Revenue_FY_2014.pdf)
[Revenue_FY_2014.pdf](http://www.iab.net/media/file/IAB_Internet_Advertising_Revenue_FY_2014.pdf)..... 17

LEGAL ISSUE ADDRESSED

May a State exercise personal jurisdiction over an out-of-state business solely on the basis of that business's national media advertising, maintenance of a website, and automated marketing emails to certain state residents?

Apposite Authority:

Walden v. Fiore, 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014)

Griffis v. Luban, 646 N.W.2d 527 (Minn. 2002)

World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson, 444 U.S. 286 (1980)

Fastpath, Inc. v. Arbela Techs. Corp., 760 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 2014)

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 (Due Process Clause)
